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Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to
Philips! To fully benefit from the support that Philips offers,
register your product at www.philips.com/welcome.

The Philips Bodygroom offers you a safe, gentle, quick and
smooth shave for every body part below the neckline.
This complete body-grooming system consists of separate
specially designed shaving and trimming attachments,
which provide you with the most perfect body trim &
shave. Even in the sensitive zones.You can use it in the
bath or shower, since it is 100% waterproof.

mmm General description (Fig. 1) m——
Extra-Large (XL) trimming comb

Setting indications

Setting selector

Extra-Sensitive (XS) trimming comb

Shaving foil unit

Shaving attachment

Adapter

Small plug

Cleaning brush

Trimming attachment

Handle

On/off button

Charging light

Storage unit

Attachment holder

Cleaning brush holder

Socket for small plug

Charger
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Read this user manual carefully before you use the
appliance and save it for future reference.
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Danger
- Make sure the adapter does not get wet.

Woarning

- Check if the voltage indicated on the adapter
corresponds to the local mains voltage before you
connect the appliance.

- The adapter contains a transformer. Do not cut
off the adapter to replace it with another plug, as
this causes a hazardous situation.

- This appliance is not intended for use by persons
(including children) with reduced physical, sensory
or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and
knowledge, unless they have been given supervision
or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a
person responsible for their safety.

- Children should be supervised to ensure that they
do not play with the appliance.

Caution

- Use, charge and store the appliance at a temperature
between 15°C and 35°C.

- Only use the adapter and the charger supplied.

- Never immerse the charger in water nor rinse it
under the tap.

- Ifthe appliance is subjected to a major change in
temperature, pressure or humidity, let the appliance
acclimatise for 30 minutes before you use it.

- Ifthe adapter or charger is damaged, always have it
replaced with one of the original type in order to
avoid a hazard.

- Do not use a damaged attachment or comb, as this
may cause injury.

- This appliance is only intended for shaving and
trimming body parts below the neckline. Do not use
it to shave or trim facial or scalp hair.

Compliance with standards

- The appliance complies with the internationally
approved IEC safety regulations and can be safely
used in the bath or shower and cleaned under the
tap (Fig. 2).

- This Philips appliance complies with all standards
regarding electromagnetic fields (EMF). If handled
properly and according to the instructions in this
user manual, the appliance is safe to use based on
scientific evidence available today.
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mmm Preparing for us e 1 —
Charging

- Charge the appliance for at least 10 hours before
you use it for the first time and after a long period of
disuse. Charging normally takes 8 hours.

- When the appliance is fully charged, it has a cordless
operating time of up to 50 minutes.

- When the charging light lights up red, the battery is
running low (approx. 10 minutes of operating time
left) and you need to recharge the appliance.

Note:The appliance can only be charged in the charger.

Make sure the appliance is switched off when you
start to charge it.

Insert the small plug into the charger (Fig. 3).
Put the adapter in the wall socket.

Put the appliance in the charger (Fig. 4).

D  The charging light on the adapter and the charging
light on the handle go on to indicate that the
appliance is charging (Fig. 5).

When the appliance is fully charged, the charging
light on the appliance and on the adapter goes out.

Optimising the lifetime of the rechargeable
battery

Settings Hair length after trimming

3 7mm
4 9mm
5 11Tmm

Press the on/off button once to switch on the
appliance.

Move the appliance through the hair slowly (Fig. 11).

Trimming tips

- To trim in the most effective way, move the appliance
against the direction of hair growth.

- Always make sure that the tips of the comb point in
the direction in which you move the appliance.

- Make sure that the flat part of the comb is always
fully in contact with the skin to obtain an even result.

- Since all hair does not grow in the same direction,
you need to move the appliance in different
directions (upward or across).

- Trimming is easier when the skin and hair are dry.

Shaving

Before you use the shaving attachment, always check it
for damage or wear. Do not use the shaving attachment

Discharge the battery completely twice a year by letting
the motor run until it stops. Then fully recharge the
battery.

Attaching/detaching attachments

The shaving attachment and trimming attachment can be
attached and detached in the same way.

To attach the attachment, put it on the handle
in such a way that the open dot on the handle is
aligned with the open dot on the attachment (1).
Then turn the attachment clockwise until the
open dot is aligned with the solid dot on the
handle (2) (Fig. 6).

To detach the attachment, turn it anticlockwise
until the open dot on the handle is aligned with
the open dot on the attachment (1).Then lift the
attachment off the handle (2) (Fig. 7).

mmm Using the appliance

You can use the appliance wet or dry to shave or trim
hair on all parts of the body below the neckline. Do not
use it to shave facial or scalp hair.

Tip:Take your time when you shave sensitive areas for the
first time.You have to acquire practice with the appliance.
Your skin also needs some time to get accustomed to the
appliance.

Trimming

Never use the trimming attachment without a trimming
comb.

Put the trimming attachment on the handle (see
section ‘Attaching/detaching attachments’ in chapter
‘Preparing for use’).

Put one of the two trimming combs on the
trimming attachment (Fig. 8).

- Use the XL comb to trim hairs on extra-large areas,
such as your chest, abdomen, back and legs.

- Use the XS comb to trim hairs on extra-sensitive
areas, such as your pubic area, underarms and around
the nipples.

Press the setting selector upwards or downwards
to set the desired setting (Fig. 9).

D The two arrowheads on the trimming attachment
show which setting you have set (Fig. 10).

The tables show how long the hair will be after trimming

at the different settings.

When you trim for the first time, start at the highest

setting (5) to familiarise yourself with the appliance.

Settings of XL and XS combs

NSNS Hair length after trimming

1 3mm

2 5mm

if the shaving foil unit or the cutter is damaged, as injury
may occur. If the shaving foil unit is damaged, replace it.

Put the shaving attachment on the handle (see
section ‘Attaching/detaching attachments’ in chapter
‘Preparing for use’).

Press the on/off button once to switch on the
appliance.

Place the shaving foil on the skin.

Move the appliance against the direction of
hair growth while you press it lightly onto the
skin (Fig. 12).

Shaving tips

- Stretch the skin when you move the shaving foil
across it.

- Make sure that the shaving foil is always fully in
contact with the skin.

- Ifthe hairs are longer than 10mm, you can trim them
first to make shaving easier.

- When you use the appliance in the shower or bath,
apply some shaving foam or shower gel to your skin.

mmm Cleaning and maintenance EE———

Clean the appliance after every use.
Never use compressed air, scouring pads, abrasive

cleaning agents or aggressive liquids such as petrol or
acetone to clean the appliance.

Note:The trimming and shaving attachments do not need
any lubrication.

Switch off the appliance.

Remove any comb and/or attachment from the
appliance.

Blow and/or shake out any hair that has
accumulated in the trimming attachment and/or
trimming combs.

Clean the trimming and shaving attachments, the
trimming combs and the handle with lukewarm
water and/or with the cleaning brush.

To clean the trimming and shaving attachments,

see the sections "Trimming attachment’ and ‘Shaving

attachment’ below.

Clean the adapter with the cleaning brush or a dry
cloth.

Make sure the adapter does not get wet.

Trimming attachment

Put your thumb under the tab to remove the cover
off the trimming attachment (Fig. 13).

Rinse the trimming attachment with lukewarm
water.

Remove hairs from the inside of the trimming
attachment with the cleaning brush and/or with
lukewarm water (Fig. 14).
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After cleaning, snap the cover back into
the trimming attachment (‘click’) (Fig. 15).

Shaving attachment

Pull the shaving foil unit out of the shaving
attachment (Fig. 16).

Note:The shaving foil unit is very delicate. Handle it carefully.
Replace the shaving foil unit if it is damaged.

Rinse the shaving foil unit with lukewarm water.
Make sure that you also remove any hairs that have
collected under the trimmers.

Do not clean the shaving foil unit with the cleaning
brush, as this may cause damage.

Remove hairs from the inside of the shaving
attachment with the cleaning brush and/or with
lukewarm water (Fig. 17).

After cleaning, snap the shaving foil unit back into
the shaving attachment (‘click’) (Fig. 18).

-_

The charger has a special storage unit in which you can
store the trimming or shaving attachment, the cleaning
brush and the two combs.

Place the cleaning brush in the brush
holder (Fig. 19).

Place the trimming or shaving attachment on top of
the attachment holder (Fig. 20).

Slide the two trimming combs sideways into the
guiding grooves of the attachment holder.The tips
of the combs must point forwards (Fig. 21).

Slide the storage unit onto the back of the
charger (Fig. 22).

To remove the storage unit, pull it off the back of
the charger (Fig.23).

eplacemen

If you use the shaving attachment very frequently, replace
the shaving foil unit (type numberTT2000) every year
Replace a damaged shaving foil unit immediately.

Pull the shaving foil unit out of the shaving
attachment (Fig. 16).

Snap the new shaving foil unit into the shaving
attachment (‘click’) (Fig. 18).

mmm Environment m——

- Do not throw away the appliance with the normal
household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in
at an official collection point for recycling. By doing
this, you help to preserve the environment (Fig. 24).

- The built-in rechargeable battery contains substances
that may pollute the environment. Always remove
the battery before you discard and hand in the
appliance at an official collection point. Dispose of
the battery at an official collection point for batteries.
If you have trouble removing the battery, you can
also take the appliance to a Philips service centre. The
staff of this centre will remove the battery for you
and will dispose of it in an environmentally safe way.

Removing the rechargeable battery

Only remove the rechargeable battery if it is completely
empty.
Take the appliance out of the charger and let

the motor run until the rechargeable battery is
completely empty.

Remove any comb and/or attachment from the
handle.

Remove the back panel with a screwdriver (Fig. 25).

Remove both side panels from the handle with a
screwdriver (Fig. 26).

Remove the clamps on the left and right side of the
handle with a screwdriver (Fig.27).

A separate the two handle parts (Fig. 28).

Cut the two wires to separate the batteries from
the printed circuit board (Fig. 29).

Il Remove the batteries with a screwdriver (Fig. 30).

Do not connect the appliance to the mains again after
you have removed the rechargeable battery.
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mmm Guarantee & service H—

If you need information or if you have a problem, please
visit the Philips website at www.philips.com or contact
the Philips Customer Care Centre in your country

(you find its phone number in the worldwide guarantee
leaflet). If there is no Customer Care Centre in your
country, go to your local Philips dealer or contact the
Service Department of Philips Domestic Appliances and
Personal Care BV.

Guarantee restrictions
The shaving attachment, the trimming attachment and
the rechargeable batteries are not covered by the terms
of the international guarantee because they are subject
to wearn
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EAAHNIKA

.Gy Gy )
2uyxapnmpla yld Tnv ayopd odg Kat KaAwg npdare
ot Philips! Ma va emweAnBeite mAnpwg amo my
urtootplén Tou Trapéxet N Philips, kataxwprjoTe To
Tpoiov oag oty totooehida www.philips.com/welcome.
To Philips Bodygroom oag mpoodépel aoharég, armaro,
Ypryopo kat Agio EUplopa yia Kabe onpeio Tou
OWHATOG KATW armmd To AALdd. AUTO TO OAOKANPWHEVO
oUoTNA TTEPLTTOINONG OWHATOG amoTeAeiTal

amo EexwploTd €101k oxedlaopéva eEapTruara
EuplopaTtog kat KoTmG, Ta oTola oag TapeyouV
€EALPETIKT) TTEPLTTOINON KOTTMG Kal EuplopaTog oTo
owa, akopa Kat oTig euaiobnTeg meployeg. Mrmopeite
Va TO XPNOLLOTIOIOETE OTO UTTAVLO T) TO VTOUG, Adpou
eivar 100% adiappoxo.

mmmevikn) reprypadn (Eik. 1) m——
0 xréva kotmg XL (yia peydAeg TTEPLOYEG)

Evoei&eig pubpicewv

Emloyéag pubuioewy

Xtéva kormg XS (yia guaioOnTeg TePLOXEQ)
Movdada mAéypaTog Eupioparog

E€apmua Eupioparog

MeTaoynuaTiom|g

Mikpo Buoua

BoupTodki kabaplopou

EEapmnua kotm|g

Aap

&

'S

3

% Koupri on/off
8

&

(R)

DO

Auyvia ¢opTiong

Movada armobrkeuong

2mplypa eEapTUAaTwy

2mplypa yia BoupTodkt kabaplopou

Ymodoyr yia pikpo Buopa

Baon $optiong
T [ICTV T T O
AlafdaocTe auTo To EYXELPIOIO XPTIONG TTPOCEKTIKA
TIPLV XPNOLUOTIOIOETE TN OUOKEUN Kal GUAAETE TO yia
peENOVTIKT) avadopd.

Kivduvog

- ®povrioTe va un Bpaxel o HETAoKNUATIOTNG.
Mposzidotroinon

- EAéy&re €av n Tdon mou avaypadeTal oto
LETAOYXNMATLOTY) AVTLOTOLYEL OTN) TOTTIKY) TAOM
PEUATOG TTPOTOU OUVOETETE T CUOKEUT).

- Mnv koyeTe To BUopa TOU PHETAOXNUATIOTT Yid va
TO QVTIKATAOTACETE [e GO, KaBuwg auTd TTpoKaAei
€TTIKIVOUVEG KATAOTACELG.

- Aum n ouokeun dev TipoopileTal yla xprion amod
aTopa (oupTeptAapuBavopevwy Twy TatdLwv)
|LE TTEPLOPIOUEVEG OWATIKEG, ALOONTTPLEG
1) SlavonTIKEG IKAVOTNTEG 1) ATTO ATOHA
XWPIG EUTTELPIA KAl YVWOT), EKTOG KAl €AV TN
XPNOLLOTIOLOUY UTTIO ETTLTHPNON 1) £X0UV AAel
0ONYIEG OXETIKA HE TN XPrON TNG OUOKEUNG ato
ATOHO UTTEUBUVO Yia TNV aodAAeLd TOUG.

- Tamaidid Ba mpémel va emmBAETTOVTAL TIPOKELUEVOU
va dtaodpahioTel 071 dev Ba Taifouv e T OUOKEUT.

Mpoooxn

- Xpnolgotoleite, opTICETE KAl ATTOBNKEVETE TN
ouokeur| oe Beppokpacia petalu 15°C kat 35°C.

- XpPNOIUOTIOLEITE HOVO TO HETAOKNIATLOTY KAl TN
Baon ¢opTioNg TTOU TTApExovVTaL.

- Mnv PubBiCeTe ToTe TN Bdon $dETIONG OE VEPO Kal
HNV TNV EETAEVETE e VEPO Bpuong.

- Ed&v mapouotiaotel peydhn alayn om
Beppokpacta, v Trieon 1 Ty uypacia Tou
TTEPLBANOVTOG TNG CUOKEUNG, OWOTE TN
duvaToTNTa OTN CUOKEUT va eykAldaTioTel yia 30
AETTTA TPV TN XPNOLUOTIO|OETE.

- Edv o petaoxnuariomg 1 n Baon dopTiong
uttooTel BAaPn, Ba mpérmel va avtikaraoTtabei povo
He yvnolo/a Tpog armoduyr) Kivduvou.

- Mnv xpnoluortoleite éva e€dpma 1y pla XTéva
€av €xel urrooTel pBopa, kKabwg evdexeTal va
TIPOKANOEL TPAUUATLOUOG.

- H ouokeur) aut TpoopiCeTal amokAELOTIKA YA
EUplopa Kat Kot TPLY WV TOU OWHATog ato To
Aalpo Kat katw. Mnv Ty XPNOLUOTIOLEITE Yia
EUplopa 1) KOTIT) TPLYWY TOU TTPOCWITTOU T) TOU
Kepahiou.
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Tuppopdwon pe TpoTUTTA

- H ouokeun ouppopdwveTal e Toug dlebvig
€YKEKPLEVOUG Kavoviopoug acpaheiag IEC kat
uropel va xpnotpomoindel e achalela oto
HTTAvio 1) oTo VToug, Kabwg kat va kabaploTel e
vepo Ppuong (Ek. 2).

- H ouykekpipévn ouokeur) Tg Philips
OUpHopdWVETAL e OAA Ta TTPOTUTIA TTOU adpopolv
Ta nAekTpopayvnTika media (EMF). Eav yivel
OWOTOG XEIPIOPOG KAl OUNPWVOG HE TIG 00nYieg
TOU TTAPOVTOG £YXELPLOIOU XPrioNG, N CUCKEUT) €ival
achaing orm xpron BACEL TwV ETTLOTNOVIKWY
amodeiewv Tou eival dlabeoipeg péxpt oruepa.

mmm MposTolpacia yia Xpron EE——
dopTion

- ®oprtioTe ™ ouokeun yla Touhaxtortov 10 wpeg
TIPWV T XPNOLUOTTONOETE Yia TTPWTN $oPd 1) HETA
amno peydho diaotnua pn xprong. H ¢option
dlapkel ouvnBwg 8 wpeg.

- Orav n ouokeun eival TANpwg GopTIOHEVN,
OlabéTel auTovopia AstToupyiag €wg kat 50 Aemra.

- Orav n Auyvia ¢odpTiong avayel KOKKIvN, N
umarapia e€avTAeital (amopévouy Trepitou 10
AETTTA XpOVOU AclToupyiag) kat Ba mpemel va
€TTaVaPOPTIOETE TT) OUOKEUT).

Znueiwon: H ouokeun pmopei va ¢opTioTel uovo otn fdon

¢$opTionG.

BeBaiwBeite 611 ) cuokeur eiva
amevepyoTroinpévn oTav apyxilete va
dopTileTe.

2uvdéoTe To IKPO PUoua oTn Baon
dopTiong (Ew. 3).

YUVOEOTE TOV PETACXNUATIOTH oV Tpida.

TomoBetroTe TN cuokeur oTn Baon
dopTiong (Ew. 4).
D  HAuyvia ¢popTiOong oTo peETAOKNMATIOTN KaL
n Auxvia $&pTiong ot AaPr) avaBouv
utrodelkvuovTag OTL 1 cuokeur dopTiletar (Eik. 5).
‘Orav 1 ouokeur givat TANPWG GopTICHEVN,
N Auxvia $oOpTIONG OTN CUOKEUT Kal TO
METACXNMATIOTY OPTiveL

BeATioTOTrOINON TNG drapkeiag Twrg TG
eravadopTifOopevng prrarapiag

AU0 GOpPEG TO XPOVO va adrVeTE TO HOTEP OF
AelToupyia HEXPL VA OTAUATAOEL TTIPOKELUEVOU vVa
armodopTioTel TEAElwG N umaTapia. 2 cuvéxela va
emavadopTiCeTe AT )pwWG TV urrarapia.

Mpooaptnon/adaipeon eEapTnpaTwv

To eEapmua Eupioparog kat To e£apTnua
KOTTNG HTopolv va mpooaptBouy kat va adalpeboiv
He Tov (Olo TpoTTO.

MNa va mpooaptroeTe To €apTNa, TomoBeTrOTE
To Tavw oTn AaPr| e TETOLO TPOTIO WOTE N
avolixTn Koukkida otn Aafr) va subuypappileTat
pe TNV avolxTn koukkida oTo e&aptnua (1). X
ouveyela, yupioTte To e€apTnpa de€idoTpoda
MEXPL 1) avolLTT Koukkida va eubuypappioTel ue
™V KAeloTr koukkida otn Aafr (2) (Ew. 6).

MNa va apaipeoeTe To €€aptnpa, yupiote 1o
aploTepdoTpOda PEXPL 1) AVOLXTT KoukKida ot
AaPr) va euBuypappIoTEL HE TNV avolTr) Koukkida
oTto e€aptnpa (1). Xn ouvexela, TpaPnéte To
e€aptnua amd ™ Aapn (2) (Ew. 7).

mmm X P01 THG CUOKEUTG

MmopeiTe va XPNOLOTIOINOETE TN OUOKEUN, OE UYPO

1) OTEYVO O€pla, Yia va EUpIoeTe 1) va KOPETE TPIXEG

o€ OAa TA PEPN TOU OWHATOG ATTO TO AQIMO KAl KATW.

Mnv T xpnolUoToLETE Yia va EupioeTe Tpixeg OTO

TIPOOWTTO T) TO KEPAAL

ZupPourn: Mnv PiacTeite 6Tav mpoketTat va upioeTe
guaioBnTeg meplox€g ya mpwtn popd. Oa mpémel va
e&owkelwbeite pe T ouokeun. To déppa oag emiong Ba
XPELAoTEL Xpovo yia va ouvnbioeL T CUCKEUT).

Komm

Mnv xpnolpoToleiTe TTOTE TO ££APTNHA KOTITG XWPIG
pla XTéva KOTmg.

TomoBetnoTe To £€APTNHA KOTITG TTAVW OTN
Aapn (Seite Tv evotnTa ‘Tlpocaptnon/adaipeon
e€aptnuarwy’ oto kepalato TlpoeTolpacia yia
xpriom)-

TomoBetroTe pia amo Tig dUo XTEVEG KOTIMG
mavw oTo e&aptnua kormg (Ewk. 8).

- XpnoluorrotrjoTe TN xTéva kormg XL yla kotm)
TPLXWV O€ HEYAAEG ETTIPAVELEG OTTWG TO OTNHOGC, N
KOIALG, N TTAGTN Kat Ta TTodia.

- XpnotdototroTe T XTéva kotmg XS yla Kotm
TpLxWv ot 1dlaitepa euaioOnTeg TIEPLOXEG OTIWG M
NBIKT) XWwpa, ol LAY AAEG Kal YUpw armd TIG PWYEG.

MiéoTe Tov emAoyéa pubpicewy TPOG Ta £Tavw
1) TPOG Ta KATW yia va emMAeEETE TNV €mMOUUNTN
pUBuion (Eik. 9).

D Ta 8lo evdeikTikd BéAn oTo eEGpTnua KoTmg
Seixvouv T pubpuion Tou xeTe emAeet (Ewk. 10).

2TouG TTivakeg epdaviCetat mold Ba eivat To HiKog Twv

TPLXWV HETA TNV KOTTT) Ot d1adpopeTIKEG PUBUICELG.

OrTav mpokelTal va KOYeTe TIG Tpixeg 0ag yia TpwTn

dopa, EekivrjoTe e TV uPnAoTepn pubuion (5) yia va

eEolkelwBe(TE e TN oUoKeUN).

PuBpiosig Twv xTevwyv kotmg XL kat XS

Pubpioeig MﬁK?g TPLXWV HETA TNV
KoT)

1 3 XA

2 5 xIA

3 7 XIA.

4 9 XIA.

5 11 XA

MiéoTe a popa To koupti on/off yia va
EVEPYOTIOINOETE TI CUOKEUT).

MeTakiviioTe TN cUCKeUT apyd pEca amo TIg
Tpixeg (Ew. 11).

ZupBoulig yia Kot

- [a kot pe Tov TTlo armoTeAeoUaTikod TPOTTo,
METAKLVELTE TN ouoKeur) avTiBeTa amod T dopd Twv
TPLYWV.

- Na BefaiwveoTe TavTa O0TL OL AKPEG TNG XTEVAG
KoTmMg deixvouv TTPog TV KaTeubuvon TIpog TNV
orToia JETAKIVEITE T CUOKEUT).

- Na Bepawwveote &1L TO €mMimedo TUNHA TG
XTEVAG KOTMG €lval TTavTa o€ TATpn eT1adr) pe
TO OEPIA TTPOKELEVOU VA EXETE £VA OHOLOHOPHO
armoTeAEo|a.

- Emeidn) dev avamriooovTal OAeg ol Tpixeg TTpog
™V i01a kateubuvon, Ba TTPETTEL va JeTAKIVELTE TN
OUCKEUT) TIPOG OladopPETIKEG KATEUBUVOELS (TTPOG
T EMAVW T) KaTd TIAATOG).

- H korm eival o gUkohn oTav To déppa Kat ot
Tpixeg eival oteyva.

Zupopa

Mpiv xpnolpotmoloeTe To e€aptnua upioparog,

va 1o eAéyxeTe Travrta yia Tuxov BAapn n Oopa.

Mnv xpnoipotoleite To e£aptnua Eupicparog eav

n povada mAéypatog EupiopaTog 1} o KOTITNG EXEL
utrooTei BAaBn 1 $Oopa, kabwg prropei va mporkAnOei
TpaupaTiopoc. Eav n povada mAéyparog Eupioparog
exel urooTel BAaPn 1) $Oopa, avrikaracTrioTe TNyv.

TomoBetroTe To e€apTtnua Eupioparog mavw o
AaPn (Seite Tnv evotnTa Tlpooapmon/adaipeon
eEaptnuartwy’ oto kedpahato TlpoeTolpacia yia
xpriom)-

MéoTe pa popa To koupti on/off yia va
EVEPYOTIOIN|OETE TI CUOKEUT).

TomoBemoTe To MA¢ypa EupiopaTog Tavw oTo
déppa.

MeTakwnoTe T ouokeur| avtifeta amd Tn opa
TWV TPIXWV, EVW TNV TECETE eAadpd TAVW oTo
d¢ppa. (Ewx. 12).

ZupBoulig yia Eupiopa

- Tevtvete To dépua OTAV PETAKIVEITE TO TIAEYHA
Euploparog kartd PrKog Tou.

- Na Bepawwveote 611 To TMAéypa EuplopaTog eival
TavTa o€ TANPnN emadn) pe To Sépua.
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- Eav o1 Tpixeg eival pakputepeg amd 10 xIA,
LTTOPEITE TTPWTA va TIG KOPBETE Yla va OLEUKOAUVETE
To EUplopa.

- OTav xpnoLUOoTIOLEITE TN OUCKEUT) OTO VTOUG T
OTO PTTAVIO, va ammwveTe Alyo adppo Eupioparog 1y
apporouTpo oTo dépua oag.

mm Kafapiopog kat cuvTi)pnoT) EE—

KaBapilete ™ ouokeun peTd amo Kabe yprion.

Mnv xpnolgoToleiTe TTOTE TTEMECpEVO aépa,
ouppaTiva opouyyapakia, oTIABWTIKA KaBaploTika 1y
Uypa OTIwWG TETPEAALO 1) ACETOV Yia ToV KaBaplopod
TNG CUOKEUTG.

ZInueiwon: Ta e€aptnpara kommg kat Eupiopuarog dev
xpetagovtat Aimavon.

ATTevepYOTIOINOTE T1) CUCKEUT).

AdaipeoTe omoladnmoTe XTEVa KOTMG 1y/Kkat
eEApTna amo Tn CUCKEUT).

Duon&re ri/kat TIVAETe TUXOV TPIXEG TTOU £XOUV
OUCOWPEUTEL 0TO £EAPTNHA KOTMG TY/Kal OTIG
XTEVEG KOTIT|G.

KabapioTe Ta e€aptipara kommg kat Eupioparog,
TIG XTEVEG KOTMG Kal TN Aafr) pe xMapo vepd
f/kai pe To BoupTodki kabapiopou.

la va kaBapioeTte Ta e€apmuara KoTmMg Kal

Eupioparog, Oeite TIg evdTTEG ‘EEAPTHA KOTMG KaL

‘E€apmua EupiopaTod mapakdTw.

KabapioTe To peracxnuariot pe To BoupToaxt
kabapiopou 1) éva oTeyvo Tavi.

PpovTioTe va pn Bpaxei o LETACXNUATIOTHG.
EEapTnpa kotrmg

TomoBetrioTE TOV AVTIXEIPA 0AG KATW Ao TNV
ywvia yia va adpaipéoceTe To Kahuppa amod To
e€aptnpua kotmg (Eic. 13).

ZemAUveTe TO €£apTNHa KOTMG e XAapo vepo.

AdaipeoTe TIG TPIXEG ATTO TO ECWTEPIKO
Tou €€apTNHaTog Kommg pe To BoupTodkL
kaBapiopou f/kat pe xAapd vepo (Ei. 14).

MeTa Tov kabapiopo, TomobeTroTe TAM TO
kahuppa oto e€aptnua kotmg (‘KAk’) (Ewc. 15).

EEaptnpa Supioparog

TpaPn&re T povada Tou mMAéypatog Eupioparog
amo To efaptnua Eupioparog (Ewk. 16).

Znueiwon: H povada tou mAéyparog Eupioparog eivat
eumafric. XelploTeite T e mpoooxr. AvTiKaraoTnoTe Tn
Hovada Tou mAéyparog Eupioparog edv umoaTel PAA.

ZemAOveTe TN povada Tou TAEyHaTog
Eupioparog pe xAlapo vepo. BeBaiwbeite oTL
adalpeite €1mioNg TUXOV TPIXEG TTOU £XOUV
OCUCCWPEUTEL KATW ATTO TOUG KOTITEG.

Mnv kaBapileTe T povada Tou TAEyHaTog

Eupioparog pe To BoupToakt kabaplopou, kabwg

pmopei va mpokAnOei BAapn.

AdalpeoTe TIG TPIXEG ATTO TO ECWTEPIKO TOU
eEaptrparog Eupioparog pe To BoupTodkt
kaBapiopou f/kar pe xhapd vepd (Ewc. 17).

Meta Tov kabapiopd, TomobeTroTe TAM
TN povada Tou mAeyparog Eupioparog oTo
efaptnpa Eupiopatog (‘kAK’) (Eik. 18).
A\ TT0 01) K€U O ') I
H Baon ¢opTiong diabeTel €181kr) povada
armobrkeuong oTnv oTTola UTopPELTE va armobnKeveTe
To e&ApTnpa Kotmg 1) To e€dpTnua Eupioparog, To
BoupTodkt kabaplopou Kat Tig SUO XTEVEG KOTTG.
TomoBetioTe To BoupToaxt kabaplopol oTo
omptypd Tou (Ewk. 19).

TomoBemoTe To e€ApTnua KoTmgG 1 To
e€aptnua EupiopaTtog Tavw amod To oTHPLYHA
eEapmnuarwy (Ewc. 20).

2mpwéTe TIg dUo XTEVEG KOTTG oTa TAdiva
HEoa OTIG £YKOTTEG-08MYOUG Tou OTNPlyHaTog
e€apmnuatwy. OL dkpeg Twv XTeVWY Ba TpETEeL va
eivat mpog Ta epmpog (Ewk. 21).
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Ympw&Te TN povada amobrjkeuong oTo Tow
uépog Tng Paong doptiong (Eik. 22).

MNa va apaipéoere ™ povada
amobnkeuong, TpaPnite Tn amod To Tow pEPOG
g Baong ¢opTiong (Ewk. 23).

EEAVTIKATAO TAOT)

Eav xpnotpotoleite To e€aptnua Eupiopatog oAU
ouyVda, avTikabloTdaTe T povada Tou TAEYHAToq
Eupliopatog (Tumog TT2000) kabe ypovo.
AVTIKATAOTNOTE QUECWE TN HOovAdA TOU TTAEYHATOG
Euplopatog eav umooTel BAAPN.

Tpapn&re ™ povada Tou mMAéypatog Eupicpartog
amd 1o eapTnua Eupioparog (Ew. 16).

TomoBetnioTe TN véa povada mAEyparog
Eupiopartog oTo eEapTnpa Eupioparog
(‘kAhiK’) (Eic. 18).

0 1B QA O v /———————

- 2710 TEAOG TNG LWNG TNG OUOKEUNG KNV TNV
metaete pali pe Ta ouvnbiopéva aroppipara Tou
OTTTIOU 0ag, dA\A TTapadwaoTe TN o€ €va eTTIoNHO
onueio cUNOYNG yia avakukhwon. Me autdv
Tov TPOTIO, Ba BonbrioeTe oty MpooTacia Tou
meptpalovTtog (Eik. 24).

- Hevowpatwpévn emavadopTifopevn prrartapia
TIEPLEXEL OUTIEG TTOU EVOEXETAL VA LOAUVOUY TO
meptparlov. Na adalpeite avra my prartapia
TPV amoppiPeTe TN CUOKEUT) Kal TNV TTapadwoeTe
o€ €va ermionuo onpeio ouloyrg. Na aroppinTeTe
™V prarapia o€ emionpo onpeio cUMOoYTg
yla urratapieg. Eav avripeTwioete OuokoAieg
otnv adaipeon g prrarapiag, uropeite va
areuBuvBeite ot éva eE0UCIOOOTNEVO KEVTPO
oepPLg g Philips, otou Ba adatpecouy v
urarapia yla €0dg kat 6a mv arroppipouy pe
TPOTIO acdahr| yia To TreptBarov.

Adaipeon Tng eravadopTi{opevng
prarapiag

Adaipeite v emavapopTifouevn pumartapia povo
oTav eival evredwg adeia.

AdaipéoTe TN cuokeun) amoé T Baomn $odpTIoNG
Kat a$proTe TN va AELITOUPYNOEL HEXPL N
emavadopTifduevn prartapia va adeldoel
eVTEAWG.

AdaipeoTe omoladnmoTe XTEVa KOTMG 1y/Kkat
egaptnua amod n Aaf).

AdaipeoTe To Tiow TUNpa pe €va
karoafidt (Ew. 25).

AdaipeoTe Kat Ta SUo TAdiva Tunpara amo T
AaPn pe éva katoafidi (Ew. 26).

AdaipéoTe TOug CUCHLYKTHPEG ATTO TNV
aploTepn) kat T Se€la mheupa Tng AaPrg pe eva
karoafidt (Ewk. 27).

A AaxwpioTe Ta Uo pipn e Aapric (Eik. 28).

KoyTe Ta dUo kadwdia yia va diaxwpiceTe
TIG HTTATApPIEG ATTO TOV TTVAKA TUTTWHEVOU
kukhwpatog (Eik. 29).

Bl Adapéore Tic pratapiec e éva
katoapidt (Ewc. 30).

Mnv emavacuvdéoeTe TN cuoKeur oTny Tpila peta

™V adaipeon Tng emavadpopTILOPEVNG KTATAPIAG.

mmm Eyyinon & oéppicme——
Eav xpelaleote karoleg Anpodopieg 1
QVTILETWTTICETE KATTOLO TIPOPBANUA, TTAPAKAAOUHE
emokedTeiTe TV 1oTooeAida g Philips on dtetBuvon
www.philips.com 1) €miKoVWVNOTE He TO Turpa
ECurmpémong Mehatwv g Philips ot xwpa oag

(6a Bpeite To TNAEDwvO oTO OLEBVEG HUAADLIO
eyyunong). Eav dev umtapyel Turjpa EEurmpémong
[Mehatwv o xwpa oag, aneubuvBeite oTov TOTTIKO
avTimpoowd oag g Philips 1) emikolvwvroTe e To
Tunua 2€pPig Twv OIKlakwy 2uokeuwy kat Eldwv
Mpoowtikrg Ppovtidag BV tng Philips.

Mepropiopoi eyyunong
To e€apmua Euplopatog, To e€dpTNA KOTMG Kat ot
emavadpopTIlopeveG prmatapieg dev kahumTovTal ano
TOUug 6poug TG dleBvoug eyyunong, SLOTL UTTOKEVTAL
oe pBopa.
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Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop en welkom bij Philips!
Als u volledig wilt profiteren van de ondersteuning die
Philips biedt, registreer uw product dan op www.philips.
com/welcome.

Met de Philips Bodygroom kunt u ieder deel van uw
lichaam onder de hals veilig, snel en glad scheren. Dit
complete scheersysteem voor het gehele lichaam
bestaat uit aparte, speciaal ontworpen scheer- en
trimhulpstukken, waarmee u het lichaam perfect kunt
scheren en trimmen. Zelfs de gevoelige plekken. U kunt
het apparaat in bad of onder de douche gebruiken, want
het is 100% waterbestendig.

mmm Algemene beschrijving (fig. 1) m———

@ Trimkam voor extra grote oppervlakken (XL-kam)
Standaanduidingen

Standkeuzeknop

Trimkam voor de extra gevoelige huid (XS-kam)
Scheerbladunit

Scheerhulpstuk

Adapter

Kleine stekker

Schoonmaakborsteltje

Trimhulpstuk

Handvat

&

'S

3 o

8 Aan/uitknop
8

&

(R)

DO

Oplaadlampje

Opbergunit

Houder voor hulpstukken

Houder voor schoonmaakborsteltje
Aansluitopening voor kleine stekker
Oplader

B e g T < ——————————

Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig door
voordat u het apparaat gaat gebruiken. Bewaar de
gebruiksaanwijzing om deze indien nodig te kunnen
raadplegen.

Gevaar
- Voorkom dat de adapter nat wordt.

Woaarschuwing

- Controleer of het voltage aangegeven op de adapter
overeenkomt met de plaatselijke netspanning voordat
u het apparaat aansluit.

- De adapter bevat een transformator. Knip de adapter
niet af om deze te vervangen door een andere
stekker; aangezien dit een gevaarlijke situatie oplevert.

- Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door
personen (waaronder kinderen) met verminderde
lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of geestelijke vermogens,
of die gebrek aan ervaring of kennis hebben, tenzij
iemand die verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid
toezicht op hen houdt of hen heeft uitgelegd hoe het
apparaat dient te worden gebruikt.

- Houd toezicht op kinderen om te voorkomen dat ze
met het apparaat gaan spelen.

Let op

- Laad het apparaat op, gebruik het en bewaar het bij
een temperatuur tussen 15°C en 35°C.

- Gebruik uitsluitend de bijgeleverde adapter en
oplader.

- Dompel de oplader nooit in water en spoel deze
nooit af onder de kraan.

- Wanneer het apparaat wordt blootgesteld aan grote
temperatuur-, druk- of vochtigheidsverschillen, dient
u het apparaat 30 minuten te laten acclimatiseren
voordat u het gaat gebruiken.

- Indien de adapter of de oplader beschadigd is,
laat deze dan altijd vervangen door een van het
oorspronkelijke type om gevaar te voorkomen.

- Gebruik geen hulpstukken of kammen als deze
beschadigd zijn, omdat dit verwondingen kan
veroorzaken.

- Dit apparaat is uitsluitend bedoeld voor het scheren
en trimmen van lichaamsdelen onder de hals.
Gebruik het apparaat niet voor gezichtshaar of
hoofdhaar.

Naleving van richtlijnen

- Het apparaat voldoet aan de internationaal erkende
|IEC-veiligheidsvoorschriften en kan veilig onder de
douche en in bad worden gebruikt en onder de
kraan worden schoongemaakt (fig. 2).
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- Dit Philips-apparaat voldoet aan alle richtlijnen met
betrekking tot elektromagnetische velden (EMV).
Mits het apparaat op de juiste wijze en volgens de

instructies in deze gebruiksaanwijzing wordt gebruikt,

is het veilig te gebruiken volgens het nu beschikbare
wetenschappelijke bewijs.

mmm Klaarmaken voor gebruik m—

Opladen

- Laad het apparaat minstens 10 uur op voordat u
het voor de eerste keer gebruikt en wanneer u het
langere tijd niet hebt gebruikt. Normaal duurt het
opladen 8 uur.

- Wanneer het apparaat volledig is opgeladen, kunt u
het maximaal 50 minuten zonder snoer gebruiken.

- Wanneer het oplaadlampje rood brandt, is de accu
bijna leeg (u hebt dan nog ongeveer 10 minuten
gebruikstijd over) en moet u het apparaat opladen.

Opmerking: Het apparaat kan alleen worden opgeladen in
de oplader.

Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat uitgeschakeld is
wanneer u het gaat opladen.

teek het kleine stekkertje in de oplader (fig. 3).
Steek het ki kkertje in de oplader (fig. 3
Steek de adapter in het stopcontact.

Plaats het apparaat in de oplader (fig. 4).

D Het oplaadlampje op de adapter en het
oplaadlampje op het handvat gaan branden om aan
te geven dat het apparaat wordt opgeladen (fig. 5).

De oplaadlampjes op het apparaat en op de adapter
gaan uit wanneer het apparaat volledig is opgeladen.

De levensduur van de accu optimaliseren

Ontlaad de accu twee keer per jaar door de motor te
laten lopen totdat deze stopt. Laad het apparaat daarna
volledig op.

Hulpstukken bevestigen/verwijderen

Wanneer u voor de eerste keer trimt, begin dan te
trimmen op de hoogste stand (5) om vertrouwd te raken
met het apparaat.

Standen van de XL- en XS-kammen

Standen Haarlengte na het trimmen

1

2

3 mm

5 mm

7 mm

9 mm

11 mm

Druk één keer op de aan/uitknop om het apparaat

in te schakelen.

Beweeg het apparaat langzaam door het

haar (fig. 11).

Trimtips

U trimt het meest doeltreffend wanneer u het
apparaat tegen de haargroeirichting in beweegt.
Zorg ervoor dat de uiteinden van de kam altijd in de
richting wijzen waarin u het apparaat beweegt.
Zorg ervoor dat de vlakke zijde van de kam

steeds goed in contact blijft met de huid voor een
gelijkmatig resultaat.

Omdat haar in verschillende richtingen groeit, moet
u het apparaat in verschillende richtingen bewegen
(naar boven of overdwars).

Het bijknippen gaat gemakkelijker als de huid en het
haar droog zijn.

Scheren

Controleer voor gebruik altijd of het scheerhulpstuk

niet beschadigd of versleten is. Gebruik het

De scheer- en trimhulpstukken kunnen op dezelfde
manier worden bevestigd en verwijderd.

Om het hulpstuk te bevestigen, plaatst u het zo op
het handvat dat het open rondje op het handvat
zich op é¢én lijn bevindt met het open rondje op
het opzetstuk (1). Draai het hulpstuk vervolgens
naar rechts totdat het open rondje zich op één
lijn bevindt met het gesloten rondje op het
handvat (2) (fig. 6).

Om het hulpstuk te verwijderen, draait u het naar
links totdat het open rondje op het handvat zich
op één lijn bevindt met het open rondje op het
hulpstuk (1).Til het hulpstuk vervolgens van het
handvat (2) (fig. 7).

mmw Het apparaat gebruiken m—

U kunt dit apparaat zowel nat als droog gebruiken om
haar op alle delen van het lichaam onder de hals te
scheren of te trimmen. Gebruik het apparaat niet voor
gezichtshaar of hoofdhaar

Tip Neem voldoende tijd wanneer u voor het eerst gevoelige
plekken scheert. U moet ervaring opdoen met het apparaat

en bovendien zal uw huid enige tijd nodig hebben om te
wennen aan het apparaat.

Trimmen

Gebruik het trimhulpstuk nooit zonder een trimkam.

scheerhulpstuk niet als de scheerbladunit of het mes

beschadigd is, omdat dit verwondingen kan veroorzaken.

Vervang de scheerbladunit als deze beschadigd is.

evestig het scheerhulpstuk op het handvat (zie
B Bevestig het scheerhulpstuk op het hand

‘Hulpstukken bevestigen/verwijderen’ in hoofdstuk
‘Klaarmaken voor gebruik’).

Druk een keer op de aan/uitknop om het apparaat

in te schakelen.

Plaats het scheerblad op de huid.
p

Beweeg het apparaat tegen de haargroeirichting in

terwijl u het lichtjes op de huid drukt (fig. 12).

Scheertips

Trek de huid strak wanneer u er met het scheerblad
overheen gaat.

Zorg ervoor dat het scheerblad altijd volledig in
contact is met de huid.

Als het haar langer is dan 10 mm, kunt u het haar
eerst trimmen zodat het vervolgens gemakkelijker is
te scheren.

Breng wat scheerschuim of douchegel op uw huid
aan als u het apparaat onder de douche of in bad
gebruikt.

mmm Schoonmaken en onderhoud m————

Maak het apparaat na ieder gebruik schoon.

Gebruik nooit perslucht, schuursponzen, schurende

schoonmaakmiddelen of agressieve vloeistoffen zoals

Bevestig het trimhulpstuk op het handvat (zie
‘Hulpstukken bevestigen/verwijderen’ in hoofdstuk
‘Klaarmaken voor gebruik’).

Plaats een van de twee trimkammen op het
trimhulpstuk (fig. 8).

- Gebruik de XL-kam om haren te trimmen op grote
opperviakken, zoals uw borst, buik, rug en benen.

- Gebruik de XS-kam om haren te trimmen op extra
gevoelige plekken, zoals de schaamstreek, oksels en
rond de tepels.

Duw de standkeuzeknop naar boven of naar

beneden om de gewenste stand in te stellen (fig. 9).

D De twee pijlen op het trimhulpstuk geven weer
welke stand u hebt ingesteld (fig. 10).

De tabel geeft aan hoe lang het haar zal zijn na het

trimmen op de verschillende standen.

benzine of aceton om het apparaat schoon te maken.

Opmerking: De trim- en scheerhulpstukken hoeven niet te
worden gesmeerd.

Il Schakel het apparaat uit.
[ 1] PP
Verwijder de kam en/of het opzetstuk van het

apparaat.

Blaas en/of schud het haar uit het trimhulpstuk

en/of de trimkammen.

Maak de trim- en scheerhulpstukken, de

trimkammen en het handvat schoon met lauwwarm
water en/of met het schoonmaakborsteltje.

Voor het schoonmaken van de trim- en
scheerhulpstukken, zie “Trimhulpstukken’ en
‘Scheerhulpstukken’ hieronder.
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Maak de adapter schoon met het
schoonmaakborsteltje of met een droge doek.

Voorkom dat de adapter nat wordt.

Trimhulpstuk

Plaats uw duim onder het lipje om de kap van het
trimhulpstuk te verwijderen (fig. 13).

Spoel het trimhulpstuk schoon met lauwwarm
water.

Verwijder haartjes uit de binnenzijde van het
trimhulpstuk met het schoonmaakborsteltje en/of
lauwwarm water (fig. 14).

Klik de kap na het schoonmaken weer op het
trimhulpstuk (‘klik’) (fig. 15).

Scheerhulpstuk

Trek de scheerbladunit uit het
scheerhulpstuk (fig. 16).

Opmerking: De scheerbladunit is zeer kwetsbaar. Wees
er voorzichtig mee.Vervang de scheerbladunit als deze
beschadigd is.

Spoel de scheerbladunit schoon met lauwwarm
water. Zorg er ook voor dat u de haartjes
verwijdert die zich mogelijk onder de trimmers
hebben opgehoopt.

Maak de scheerbladunit niet schoon met het
schoonmaakborsteltje, omdat dit schade kan
veroorzaken.

Verwijder haar uit de binnenzijde van het
scheerhulpstuk met het schoonmaakborsteltje
en/of lauwwarm water (fig. 17).

Klik de scheerbladunit na het schoonmaken weer
op het scheerhulpstuk (‘klik’) (fig. 18).

-Opbergen_

De oplader beschikt over een speciale opbergunit
waarin u het trimhulpstuk of het scheerhulpstuk, het
schoonmaakborsteltje en de twee kammen kunt
opbergen.

Plaats het schoonmaakborsteltje in de
borstelhouder (fig. 19).

Plaats het trim- of scheerhulpstuk boven op de
houder voor de hulpstukken (fig. 20).

Schuif de twee trimkammen zijwaarts in de
geleidegroeven van de houder voor de hulpstukken.
De uiteinden van de kam moeten naar voren
wijzen (fig. 21).

Schuif de opbergunit op de achterzijde van de
oplader (fig. 22).

Om de opbergunit te verwijderen, trekt u deze van
de achterzijde van de oplader (fig. 23).

-Vervangen_

Vervang de scheerbladunit (type TT2000) ieder jaar
wanneer u het scheerhulpstuk regelmatig gebruikt.
Bij beschadiging dient u de scheerbladunit direct te
vervangen.

Trek de scheerbladunit uit het
scheerhulpstuk (fig. 16).

Klik de nieuwe scheerbladunit op het
scheerhulpstuk (‘klik’) (fig. 18).

M U ———————

- Gooi het apparaat aan het einde van zijn levensduur
niet weg met het normale huisvuil, maar lever het in
op een door de overheid aangewezen inzamelpunt
om het te laten recyclen. Op die manier levert u een
bijdrage aan een schonere leefomgeving (fig. 24).

- De ingebouwde accu bevat stoffen die schadelijk
kunnen zijn voor het milieu.Verwijder altijd de accu
voordat u het apparaat afdankt en inlevert op een
door de overheid aangewezen inzamelpunt. Lever de
accu in op een officieel inzamelpunt voor batterijen.
Als u problemen ondervindt bij het verwijderen
van de accu, kunt u met het apparaat ook naar een
Philips-servicecentrum gaan. Medewerkers van dit
centrum verwijderen dan de accu voor u en zorgen
ervoor dat deze op milieuvriendelijke wijze wordt
verwerkt.

4203.000.6076.1

De accu verwijderen

Verwijder de accu alleen wanneer deze helemaal leeg is.

Neem het apparaat uit de oplader en laat de motor
lopen totdat de accu helemaal leeg is.

Verwijder de kam en/of het hulpstuk van het
| p
apparaat.

Verwijder het achterpaneel met een
schroevendraaier (fig. 25).

Verwijder de beide zijpanelen van het handvat met
een schroevendraaier (fig. 26).

Verwijder de klemmen links en rechts van het
handvat met een schroevendraaier (fig. 27).

A Scheid de twee delen van het handvat (fig. 28).

Knip de twee draden door om de accu’s los te
maken van de printplaat (fig. 29).

ﬂ Verwijder de accu’s met een
schroevendraaier (fig. 30).

Sluit het apparaat niet meer aan op netspanning nadat u
de accu hebt verwijderd.

mmm Garantie & service I

Als u informatie nodig hebt of als u een probleem hebt,
bezoek dan de Philips-website www.philips.nl, of neem
contact op met het Philips Customer Care Centre in

uw land (u vindt het telefoonnummer in het ‘worldwide
guarantee’-vouwblad). Als er geen Customer Care Centre
in uw land is, ga dan naar uw Philips-dealer of neem
contact op met de afdeling Service van Philips Domestic
Appliances and Personal Care BV.

Garantiebeperkingen
De scheer- en trimhulpstukken en de accu’s vallen niet
onder de voorwaarden van de internationale garantie
omdat deze onderhevig zijn aan slijtage.
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TURKCE

G i <
Urtintimiizii satin aldiginiz icin tesekkiir ederiz;Philips'e
hos geldiniz! Philips tarafindan sunulan destekten

tam faydalanmak icin lttfen Grintnizy su adreste
kaydettirin:www.philips.com/welcome.

Philips Bodygroom boynunuzun altindaki bolgeler icin
guvenli, hassas, hizli ve plriizsUz tiras olanagi saglar.
Vicudun tamaminda kullanilan bu viicut bakim sistemi size
en mikemmel tiras ve diizeltme olanagini saglamak icin
ozel olarak tasarlanmis tiras ve dizeltme aparatlar icerir.
EN hassas bolgelerde bile. %100 su gecirmez oldugundan
banyoda ve dusta kullanabilirsiniz.

mmm Genel Aciklamalar (Sek. 1) ———

Ekstra Genis (XL) dizeltme taragi
Avyar gostergeleri

Ayar segici

Ekstra Hassas (XS) dizeltme tarag)
Tiras folyosu Unitesi

Tiras aparati

Adaptor

Klicuk fis

Temizleme fircas

Duzeltme aparati

0000

Sarj ediliyor 15181
Saklama Unitesi
Aparat yuvasi
Temizleme fircasi yuvasi
Klcuk fis icin soket
Sarj Cihazi
mm Onem|i m———

grw
g Ac¢ma/kapama digmesi

Cihazi kullanmadan 6nce bu kullanim kilavuzunu okuyun
ve gelecekte de basvurmak tzere saklayin.

Tehlike
- Adaptorin islanmamasina ézen gosterin.

Uyari

- Cihazi kullanmadan &nce, adaptoriin Uzerinde
belirtilen gerilimin tlkenizdeki gerilimle uygunlugunu
kontrol edin.

- Adaptorde bir donUstirict bulunmaktadir Tehlikeli
bir duruma sebep olabileceginden, adaptérii baska bir
fisle degistirmek igin kesmeyin.

- Bu cihaz, glivenliklerinden sorumlu kisilerin nezareti
veya talimatlan disinda, fiziksel, motor ya da
zihinsel becerileri gelismemis veya bilgi ve tecriibe
agisindan eksik kisiler tarafindan (¢ocuklar da dahil)
kullanilmamalidir

- Kiglk gocuklarin cihazla oynamalan engellenmelidir.

Dikkat

- Cihaz,15°C - 35°C arasinda kullanilmali, sarj edilmeli
ve saklanmalidir

- Sadece verilen adaptér ve sarj cihazini kullanin.

- Sarj cihazini kesinlikle suya batirmayin veya musluk
attinda durulamayin.

- Cihaz dikkate deger sicaklik, basing ya da nem
degisikliklerine maruz kaldiginda, kullanmadan énce
cihazin 30 dakika boyunca ortam kosullarina uygun
hale gelmesini bekleyin.

- Adaptor veya sarj cihazi hasarliysa, tehlikeye
yol agmamak icin mutlaka orijinal model ile
degistirilmelidir:

- Yaralanmalara yol acabileceginden hasarli aparatlari
veya taragl kullanmayin.

- Bu cihaz, yalnizca boynun altindaki kisimlarin tirag
edilmesi ve dizeltimesine yonelik olarak Gretilmistir.
YizUnUzU tiras etmek veya dizeftmek icin
kullanmayin.

Standartlara uyum

- Cihaz uluslararasi ¢apta onaylanmis IEC glivenlik
duzenlemeleri ile uyumludur ve banyo veya dusta
giivenli bir bicimde kullanilabilir ve musluk suyuyla
temizlenebilir (Sek. 2).

- Bu Philips cihazi elektromanyetik alanlarla (EMF)
ilgili tim standartlarla uyumludur. Bu cihaz, geregi
gibi ve bu kilavuzdaki talimatlara uygun sekilde
kullanildiginda, buglintin bilimsel verilerine gore
kullanimr gtivenlidir:
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mmm Cihazin kullanima hazirlanmas m—
$Sarj etme

- Cihaz ilk kez kullanmadan &nce ve uzun stire
kullanilmamissa 10 saat streyle sarj edin. Sarj
normalde 8 saat strer.

- Cihaz tam olarak sarj edildiginde, 50 dakikaya kadar
kablosuz olarak kullanilabilir

- Sarjisigl kirmizi renkte yanmaya basladiginda pil
bitmek Uzeredir (yaklasik 10 dakika kullanim stresi
kalmistir) ve cihazin yeniden sarj edilmesi gerekir.

Not: Cihaz sadece sarj cihazi kullanilarak sarj edilebilir.

Cihazi sarj etmeye baslamadan once kapali
oldugundan emin olun.

Kigiik fisi sarj cihazina takin (Sek. 3).
Adaptorii prize takin.

Cihazi sarj cihazina takin (Sek. 4).

D Adaptordeki sarj 15181 ve tutma kolundaki sarj
15181 yanarak cihazin sarj edilmekte oldugunu
gosterir (Sek. 5).

Cihaz tamamen sarj edildiginde, cihazdaki ve
adaptordeki sarj i1s1g1 soner.

Sarj edilebilir pilin 6mriinii uzatma

Ayarlar Diizeltme sonrasinda sag
uzunlugu
5 11 mm

ihazi calistirmak icin agma/kapama digmesine bir
1 cih I k /kapama diig b
kere basin.

a¢ kesme cihazini saglarda yavasca hareket
[ 5 X h larda y harek
ettirin (Sek. 11).

Diizeltme ipuglar

- En etkili dizeltme yontemi, cihazi killann ¢ikis
yonunin tersine hareket ettirmektir:

- Taragin uglarinin cihazi hareket ettirdiginiz yone
baktigindan emin olun.

- Dengeli bir kesim elde etmek icin taragin diiz kisminin
her zaman deriyle tam olarak temas ettiginden emin
olun.

- Sagin tamami ayni yénde uzamadigi icin cihazi farkli
yonlerde hareket ettirmeniz gerekmektedir (yukan
veya gapraz).

- Diuzeltme islemi, cildiniz ve tiyleriniz kuruyken daha
kolay olur.

Tiras olma

Tiras aparatini kullanmadan 6nce mutlaka hasarli veya

Cihaz 2 senede bir kez pilini tamamen bitirene kadar
calistinp tekrar sarj edin.

Aparatlarin takilmasi/cikarilmasi

yipranmis olup olmadigini kontrol edin.Yaralanmalara
neden olabileceginden tiras folyo lnitesi veya kesici
hasarliysa kullanmayin. Tiras folyo Unitesi hasarliysa
degistirin.

Tiras aparati ve dlzeltme aparati ayni sekilde takilir ve
cikanilir

Aparati takmak igin, tutma kolundaki agik nokta
aparattaki agik noktayla ayni hizaya gelecek sekilde
aparati takin (1).Ardindan, Gzerindeki agik nokta
tutma kolundaki kapali nokta ile ayni hizaya gelene
kadar aparati saat yoniinde gevirin (2) (Sek. 6).

Aparati gikarmak igin, tutma kolundaki agik nokta
ile aparattaki acik nokta ayni hizaya gelene kadar
aparati saat yoniiniin tersine gevirin (1). Sonra,
aparati tutma kolundan gekip gikarin (2) (Sek. 7).

mmm Cihaz kullantm e ——

Viicudunuzun boyun bélgesi altinda kalan kisimlarini tiras
etmek icin bu cihazi islak ya da kuru kullanabilirsiniz. Bu
cihazi sakal ya da saginizi tirag etmek icin kullanmayin.

Ipucu: Hassas balgeleri ilk kez tiras ederken hizh hareket
etmeyin. Cihazi kullanmaya alismaniz gerekir. Ayrica,
cildinizin de cihaza alismast icin zaman ge¢mesi gerekir.

Diizeltme

Tiras aparatini tutma koluna takin (bkz.*“Kullanima
hazirlanma” bélimiinde ‘Aparatlarin takilmasi/
cikarilmasi ‘).

Cihazi calistirmak i¢in agma/kapama diigmesine bir
kere basin.

Tiras folyosunu cildinize yerlestirin.

Cihaz, tliylerin gikig yoniiniin tersine dogru cildinize
hafifce bastirarak gezdirin (Sek. 12).

Tiras ipuclan

- Tiras folyosunu gezdirirken cildinizi gerin.

- Tiras folyosunun cildinizle her zaman tam temas
etmesini saglayin.

- Eger tlyler 10 mm'den uzunsa, tirasi kolaylastirmak
icin dnce dizeltme yapabilirsiniz.

- Cihazi banyoda veya dusta kullandiginizda, cildinize bir
miktar tirag kremi ya da dus jeli tatbik edin.

m Temizlik ve bakim ——

Her kullanim sonrasinda cihazi mutlaka temizleyin.

Cihazi temizlemek icin asla basingh hava, ovalama bezleri,

Diizeltme aparatini diizeltme taragi olmadan kesinlikle

benzin veya aseton gibi asindirici temizlik trinleri veya
zarar verici sivilar kullanmayin.

kullanmayin.

Diizeltme aparatini tutma koluna takin (bkz.
“Kullanima hazirlanma” bolimiinde ‘Aparatlarin
takilmasi/gikariimasi ).

iki diizeltme taragindan birini diizeltme aparatina
takin (Sek. 8).

- Gogus, mide, bacak veya sirt gibi genis alanlar igin XL
taragl kullanin.

- Kasiklariniz, koltukaltiniz ve meme uclan cevresi gibi
hassas bolgeler icin XS tarag kullanin.

istenilen ayar igin ayar segiciyi yikari ve agagiya
dogru bastirin (Sek. 9).

D  Diizeltme aparatindaki iki ok, hangi ayarin segildigini
gosterir (Sek. 10).

Tablolarda, farkli ayarlarda dlzeltme sonrasinda sacin ne

uzunlukta olacagl gosteriimektedir.

Ik kez diizeltme islemi yaparken, cihaza alismak icin en

yiksek ayari (5) kullanin.

XL ve XS taraklarin ayarlanmasi

Ayarlar Diizeltme sonrasinda sag
uzunlugu

1 3 mm

2 5mm

3 7 mm

4 9 mm

Not: Diizeltme ve tiras aparatlarinin yaglanmasi gerekmez.
Cihazi kapatin.

Cihaz lizerindeki tiim tarak ve/veya aparatlari
cikarin.

Diizeltme aparati ve/veya dlizeltme taraklarinda
biriken kullari Gifleyin ve/veya sallayarak temizleyin.

Diizeltme ve tiras aparatlarini, diizeltme taraklarini
ve tutma kolunu ilik suyla ve/veya temizleme
firgasiyla temizleyin.

Duzeltme ve tiras aparatlarinin temizligi icin asagida bkz.

‘Dizeltme aparati’ ve Tiras aparatr’.

Temizleme firgasi veya kuru bez kullanarak adaptori
temizleyin.

Adaptoriin islanmamasina 6zen gosterin.

Diizeltme aparati

Diizeltme aparatinin kapagini ¢ikarmak igin
bagparmaginizi tirnagin altina koyun (Sek. 13).

Diizeltme aparatini ilik suyla yikayin.

Diizeltme aparatinin iginde kalan tiiyleri temizleme
firgasi ve/veya ilik su kullanarak temizleyin (Sek. 14).

Temizledikten sonra kapagi tekrar diizeltme
aparatina takin (‘klik’) (Sek. 15).
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Tiras aparati

Tiras folyo Unitesini tiras aparatindan
cikarin (Sek. 16).

Not:Tiras folyo iinitesi son derece hassastir. Dikkatli tutun.
Tiras folyosu hasar gérmiisse degistirin.

Tiras folyo tnitesini ilik suyla yikayin. Ayrica,
diizelticilerin altinda birikmis tlyleri mutlaka
temizleyin.

Tiras folyo tnitesini kesinlikle temizleme firgasi ile
temizlemeyin. Hasar gorebilir.

Tiras aparatinin i¢inde kalan tiyleri temizleme
firasi ve/veya ilik su kullanarak temizleyin (Sek. 17).

Temizledikten sonra, tiras folyo lnitesini tekrar tirag
aparatina takin (‘klik’) (Sek. 18).

S a k] 2 o

Sarj cihazinda diizeltme veya tiras aparatini, temizleme
fircasini ve iki taragi saklayabileceginiz &zel bir bolme vardir

Temizleme firgasini firga yuvasina
yerlestirin (Sek. 19).

Diizeltme veya tirag aparatini aparat yuvasinin
lizerine koyun (Sek. 20).

iki diizeltme taragini aparat yuvasindaki
kilavuzlardan gegirin. Taraklarin uglari 6ne
bakmalidir (Sek. 21).

Saklama Unitesini sarj cihazinin arkasina
gegirin (Sek. 22).

Saklama Unitesini sarj cihazinin arkasindan ¢ekip
cikarin (Sek. 23).

mmm D egistirm e e ———
Tiras aparatini cok sik kullaniyorsaniz, tiras folyo Unitesini

(TT2000 modeli) her yil degistirin. Hasarli tiras folyo
Unitesini hemen degistirin.

Tiras folyo Unitesini tiras aparatindan
cikarin (Sek. 16).

Yeni tiras folyo initesini tiras aparatina takin
(‘klik’) (Sek. 18).
[ [etvey ]

- Kullanim émri sonunda, cihazi normal evsel
atiklarinizla birlikte atmayin; bunun yerine, geri
doénustm icin resmi toplama noktalara teslim
edin. Béylece, cevrenin korunmasina yardimci
olursunuz (Sek. 24).

- Dahili sarj edilebilir pil, cevreyi kirletebilecek maddeler
icermektedir. Cihazi atmadan ya da resmi toplama
noktasina teslim etmeden 6nce mutlaka pili gikarin.
Pili, piller icin resmi toplama noktasina teslim edin. Pili
cikarmakta gliclik cekiyorsaniz, cihazi bir Philips servis
merkezine de verebilirsiniz. Bu merkezin personeli
pili sizin icin ¢ikaracak ve atik islemleri cevreye zarar
vermeyecek sekilde gerceklestirilecektir

Sarj edilebilir pilin ¢cikarilmasi

Sarj edilebilir pili ancak tamamen bosaldiginda ¢ikartin.

Cihazi sarj Unitesinden gikarin ve sarj edilebilir pil
tamamen bitinceye kadar motoru galistirin.

Tutma kolundaki tiim tarak ve/veya aparatlari
cikarin.

rka paneli bir tornavida kullanaral
El Ark li b da kull k
cikarin (Sek. 25).

Tutma kolunun her iki yan panelini bir tornavida
yan p
yardimiyla gikarin (Sek. 26).

Tutma kolunun sol ve sagindaki kelepgeleri bir
tornavida kullanarak gikarin (Sek. 27).

A i parcay! birbirinden ayirin (Sek. 28).

Pilleri baskili devreden gikarmak igin iki teli
kesin (Sek. 29).

ﬂ Tornavida kullanarak pilleri gikarin (Sek. 30).

Sarj edilebilir pili ¢ikardiktan sonra cihazi tekrar prize
takmayin.

mm Garanti ve Servis
Daha fazla bilgiye ihtiyac duyarsaniz veya bir problem

ile karsilasirsaniz, litfen www.philips.com.tr adresindeki
Philips web sitesini ziyaret edin veya Ulkenizde bulunan
Philips Musteri Danisma Merkezi ile iletisime gegin
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(telefon numaralarini diinya capinda garanti kitapciginda
bulabilirsiniz). Eger Ulkenizde Musteri Danisma Merkezi
yoksa, yerel Philips yetkilinize basvurun veya Philips Ev
Aletleri ve Kisisel Bakim BV Servis Departmant ile iletisime
gecin.

Garanti sinirlamalari
Tiras aparati, diizeltme aparati ve sarj edilebilir piller
yipranmaya maruz kaldiklarindan uluslararasi garanti
kapsaminda degildir.
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